

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JENIFER ARBAUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

Y & H CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

JEFFREY A. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record
WATKINS LUDLAM WINTER
& STENNIS, P.A.
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1020
New Orleans, LA 70130
Phone: (504) 522-8788
Fax: (504) 522-8865

ERIC SCHNAPPER
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
Phone: (206) 616-3167

*Counsel for Petitioner
Jenifer Arbaugh*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS WHICH LIMIT THE ENTITIES, PLAINTIFFS AND CLAIMS COVERED BY TITLE VII DO NOT RESTRICT THE SUBJECT MATTER JURIS- DICTION OF THE FEDERAL COURTS	3
III. THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT DO NOT HOLD THAT THE TITLE VII EMPLOYEE- NUMEROSITY REQUIREMENT IS JURIS- DICTIONAL	8
IV. NO COMPELLING CIRCUMSTANCES WAR- RANT DISREGARDING THE PLAIN TEXT OF SECTIONS 1331 AND 706(f)(3)	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 126 S.Ct. 403 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	12, 15, 20
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	9
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	5
<i>Louie v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 548 (1921).....	4, 5
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	14
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	19
<i>Solid Waste Agency of North Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for A Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9, 10, 17
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	10
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1998).....	14
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
14 U.S.C. § 89(a).....	10
19 U.S.C. § 1701	10
28 U.S.C. § 1331	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 101	1
29 U.S.C. § 252(d).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 405(h).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(h).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(c)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(g).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(c)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 10709	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
EEOC Compliance Manual § 605 (2000).....	13, 16
EEOC Compliance Manual § 2 (2005).....	16
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 33(a)	9, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	17, 18
H.R.Rep. 92-238.....	20
Policy Guidance: Whether Part-Time Employees are Employees Within the Meaning of § 701(b) of Title VII and § 11(b) of the ADEA, 1990 WL 1104704 (1990)	15
